for them as short-term leases.  The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over
the lease term.

The following table reconciles the Company’s operating lease commitments at December 30, 2018, as previously disclosed in the Company’s consolidated
financial statements, to the lease liabilities recognized on initial application of IFRS 16 at December 31, 2018:

Operating lease commitments at December 30, 2018 (835)
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at December 31, 2018 (812)
Recognition exemption for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 244
Lease liabilities recognized at December 31, 2018 (568)

Of which are:
Current (429)
Non-current (139)
Lease liabilities recognized at December 31, 2018 (568)

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2019 and
its condensed consolidated statement of income for first quarter of 2019.  There was no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the first quarter of 2019.

Impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2019:
Amount Without IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Adjustment As Reported

Property, plant and equipment 461,048 461 461,509
Trade payables and other liabilities (62,462) (438) (62,900)
Provisions and other long-term liabilities (660) (36) (696)
Deferred tax liabilities (41,678) 3 (41,675)
Retained earnings (920,258) 10 (920,248)

Impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of income for the first quarter of 2019:
Amount Without IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Adjustment As Reported

Cost of sales (154,911) 6 (154,905)
Other (expenses) income (131) (13) (144)
Finance expense (963) (6) (969)
Income tax expense (10,538) 3 (10,535)
Net income for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company 28,439 (10) 28,429

Basic and diluted earnings per share - cents 44 - 44

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended March 31, 2019 and April 1, 2018

(thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)   (Unaudited)

13

4. Leases

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 with an initial application date of December 31, 2018.  The updated accounting policies and additional disclosures
are detailed as follows.

Accounting	Policies
At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease.  A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys